

OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Authorizing a Modification to the Contract with Glaus, Pyle, Schomer, Burns & DeHaven, Inc., dba, GPD Group to Perform Additional Construction Administration and Inspection Services Under Project No. 71-18-01 for an Aggregate Not-to-Exceed Amount of \$5,931,468.84

WHEREAS, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission (“Commission”) selected Glaus, Pyle, Schomer, Burns & DeHaven, Inc., dba, GPD Group (“GPD Group”) to perform engineering design and construction services for the Mainline Pavement Reconstruction Program (2013-2023) and the parties entered into a Contract for Engineering Design and Construction Services on or about July 25, 2013, pursuant to Resolution No. 38-2013 and for the scope of work identified below:

<u>Project</u>	<u>Contract Iteration/Resolution</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Not to Exceed</u>
<u>71-13-06</u> Milepost 159.8 to Milepost 164.8	Original executed July 18, 2013 (Res. No. 38-2013)	Task 1 – Preliminary Engineering; and Task 2 – Final Design and Construction Documents Fee proposal dated May 31, 2013	\$403,421.00
	First Addendum (Res. No. 81-2013)	Additional Task 1 and 2 Services Fee proposal dated September 4, 2013 <i>Design Project Subtotal</i>	<u>\$71,714.00</u> \$475,135.00
	Second Addendum (Res. No. 10-2014)	Task 3 – Construction Phase Services for Construction Project No. 39-14-02 Fee Proposal dated February 5, 2014	\$340,405.56
		TOTAL	\$815,540.56
<u>71-14-07</u> Milepost 144.0 to Milepost 149.0	Second Addendum (Res. No. 11-2014)	Task 1 – Preliminary Engineering; and Task 2 – Final Design and Construction Documents Fee proposal dated January 31, 2014	\$428,544.00
	Third Addendum (Res. No. 64-2014)	Additional Task 1 and Task 2 Services Fee Proposal dated July 21, 2014	\$91,938.00
	Fourth Addendum (Executive Director approval)	Additional Task 2 Services Fee Proposal dated December 23, 2014 <i>Design Project Subtotal</i>	<u>\$17,265.00</u> \$537,747.00
	Fourth & Eighth Addenda (Res. No. 1-2015 and Eighth Add., Executive Director approval)	Task 3 – Construction Phase Services for Construction Project No. 39-15-01 Fee Proposal dated January 2, 2015	\$330,771.28
	TOTAL	\$868,518.28	
<u>71-14-12</u> Milepost 186.3 to Milepost 191.1	Third Addendum (Res. No. 2-2015)	Task 1 – Preliminary Engineering Services Fee Proposal dated September 18, 2014	\$90,620.00
	Fourth Addendum (Res. No. 2-2015)	Task 2 – Final Design and Construction Documents Fee Proposal dated December 30, 2014 <i>Design Project Subtotal</i>	<u>\$379,674.00</u> \$470,294.00
	Fifth Addendum (Res. No. 57-2015)	Task 3 – Construction Phase Services for Construction Project No. 39-16-02 Fee Proposal dated December 15, 2015	\$322,970.00
	TOTAL	\$793,264.00	

<u>71-16-13</u> Milepost 149.02 to Milepost 154.1	Sixth Addendum (Res. 58-2016)	Task 1 – Preliminary Engineering Services Fee Proposal dated August 9, 2016	\$146,147.00
	Seventh Addendum (Res. No. 2-2017)	Task 2 – Final Design and Construction Documents Fee Proposal dated January 6, 2017	\$517,843.00
	Ninth Addendum (Executive Director approval)	Additional Task 1 – Preliminary Engineering & Task 2 – Final Design and Construction Documents Fee Proposal dated October 24, 2017	<u>\$113,146.00</u>
		<i>Design Project Subtotal</i>	\$777,136.00
	Tenth Addendum (Res. No. 60-2017)	Task 3 – Construction Phase Services for Construction Project No. 39-18-01 Fee Proposal dated December 15, 2017	\$337,288.00
		<i>TOTAL</i>	\$1,114,424.00
<u>71-18-01</u> Milepost 0.0 to Milepost 7.2	Tenth Addendum (Res. No. 16-2018)	Task 1 – Preliminary Engineering Services and a portion of Task 2 – Final Design and Construction Documents Fee Proposal dated February 12, 2018	\$594,295.00
	Eleventh Addendum (Res. 75-2018)	Task 2 – Additional Final Design and Construction Document Prep. Services Fee Proposal dated December 7, 2018	\$839,918.00
	Twelfth Addendum (Task 2- ED authority; Task 3, Res. No. 59-2020)	Task 2 – Additional Final Design and Construction Documents Fee Proposal dated September 30, 2020	\$60,000
		Task 3 – Construction Phase Services for Construction Project No. 39-20-01 Fee Proposal dated September 30, 2020	\$637,071.00
		<i>TOTAL to date</i>	\$2,131,284.00

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE: \$5,723,030.84

PROPOSED MODIFICATION

<u>71-18-01</u> Milepost 0.0 to Milepost 7.2	<i>Proposed Thirteen Addendum</i>	Task 3 – Additional Construction Phase Services for Construction Project No. 39-20-01 Fee Proposal dated October 13, 2023	\$208,438.00
		<i>TOTAL with Modification</i>	\$2,339,722.00

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT WITH MODIFICATION: \$5,931,468.84

WHEREAS, GPD Group submitted a fee proposal dated October 13, 2023, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$208,438.00, to perform additional Construction Administration and Inspection Services under Task 3 because a portion of the work for Project No. 39-20-01 could not be completed in 2023 due to delay of the TCS Go-Live date and must be completed in 2024, requiring GPD Group to revise the maintenance of traffic plans and provide additional construction

administration and inspection services, which fee proposal the Chief Engineer deemed reasonable and necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has reviewed the recommendation submitted by the Chief Engineer and approves the recommendation to authorize GPD Group to perform the additional Construction Administration and Inspection Services under Task 3 for Design Project No. 71-18-01/Construction Project 39-20-01; and

WHEREAS, Commission action is necessary under Article V, Section 1.00 of the Commission's Code of Bylaws because the proposed Contract modification, in addition to the previously approved modifications, exceeds the greater of \$150,000 or 10% of the original contract amount; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the fee proposal from Glaus, Pyle, Schomer, Burns & DeHaven, Inc., dba, GPD Group ("GPD Group"), dated October 13, 2023, to perform additional Construction Administration and Inspection Services, specifically described in the recitals, under Task 3 for Design Project No. 71-22-01/Construction Project No. 39-20-01 in the not-to-exceed amount of \$208,438.00 is accepted and approved, and the Executive Director is authorized to amend the Contract with GPD Group to perform such additional services in accordance with the terms and conditions of the existing Contract and GPD Group's fee proposal dated October 13, 2023, for an aggregate not-to-exceed contract amount of \$5,931,468.84.

(Resolution No. 101-2023 adopted November 20, 2023)